

No. 15-3047

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County, Illinois,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 1:15-cv-06340
The Honorable John H. Tharp, Jr.

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Center for Democracy & Technology,
Electronic Frontier Foundation, and Association of Alternative Newsmedia
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal

Wayne B. Giampietro
Poltrock & Giampietro
123 W. Madison St. #1300
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 236-0606
WGiampietro@wpglawyers.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Emma J. Llansó
Center for Democracy &
Technology
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-9800
ellanso@cdt.org

Kevin M. Goldberg
Association of Alternative
Newsmedia
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
goldberg@fhhlaw.com

David Greene (SBN 160107)
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. INDIVIDUAL SPEAKERS’ ABILITY TO USE THE INTERNET AS A PLATFORM FOR THEIR PROTECTED SPEECH IS JEOPARDIZED WHEN INTERMEDIARIES ARE VULNERABLE TO THREATS AND COERCION | 4 |
| A. All speakers who use the Internet to express themselves and to access information necessarily rely on a series of third-party intermediaries. | 4 |
| B. Because of their fundamental role in enabling and supporting online expression, Internet intermediaries and their financial counterparts are vulnerable pressure points for those governmental actors who seek to censor content and silence speakers online. | 7 |
| II. FIRST AMENDMENT LAW AND POLICY PROTECTS AGAINST GOVERNMENT ACTION TO CENSOR SPEECH BY ISSUING THREATS TO SPEAKERS AND THEIR INTERMEDIARIES | 15 |
| A. U.S. law recognizes the crucial role of intermediaries in supporting communication and expression and the need for safeguards to bolster their independence from improper government influences..... | 15 |
| B. The district court erroneously concluded that a law enforcement official may combine First Amendment-protected “advocacy” with threats to intermediaries..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112161 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2015) | 3, 20, 22 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) | passim |
| <i>Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004) | 1, 12, 15, 22 |
| <i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D.Ill. 2009) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Dees Cigarette Automatic Music Co., Inc. v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 53 N.Y.S. 651 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945) | 17 |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) | 21 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 23 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 21 |
| <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) | 19 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | 3, 20 |
| <i>Google v. Hood</i> , No. 15-60205 (5th Cir. filed July 28, 2015) | 1 |
| <i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) | 20 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2nd Cir. 2003) | 20-21 |
| <i>People v. Brophy</i> , 120 P.2d 946 (Cal. App. 1942) | 17 |
| <i>Pike v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 81 So. 2d 254 (Ala. 1955) | 17 |
| <i>Pilchesky v. Miller</i> , No. 05-2074, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 73681 (M.D. Pa. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Meese</i> , 639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986) | 21 |
| <i>Porter v. Bowen</i> , 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) | 21 |
| <i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 23 |
| <i>Sec’y of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Shillitani v. Valentine</i> , 184 Misc. 77 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1945) | 19 |
| <i>Shillitani v. Valentine</i> , 296 N.Y. 161 (N.Y. 1947) | 17 |
| <i>Whyte v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 73 N.Y.S. 2d 138 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1947) | 16-17 |
| <i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----|
| Annemarie Bridy, <i>Internet Payment Blockades</i> , Fla. L. Rev. (forthcoming) _____ | 9 |
| Center for Democracy & Technology, <i>Shielding the Messengers: Protecting Platforms for Expression and Innovation</i> (2012) _____ | 5 |
| Center for Democracy & Technology, <i>The Pennsylvania ISP Liability Law: An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint and a Threat to the Stability of the Internet</i> (2003) | 12 |
| Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015) _____ | 10 |
| Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Orwell's Armchair</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 863 (2012) _____ | 10 |
| Seth Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. Penn. L. Rev. 11 (2006) _____ | 8-9 |
